

Consolidated Financial Results for the First Quarter Ended June 30, 2007
Mitsubishi Materials Corporation
Tokyo, Japan

August 8, 2007

Stock code: 5711
Shares listed: Tokyo and Osaka stock exchanges
Representative: Mr. Akihiko Ide, President
For further information please contact: Mr. Toru Suzuki, Deputy General Manager,
Corporate Communications & IR Dept.
TEL: +81-3-5252-5206

1. Results of the three months ended June 30, 2007 (From April 1, 2007 to June 30, 2007)

(1) Results of operations:

(Millions of yen)

(Percentage changes relative to previous corresponding period.)

	Net sales	Change	Operating profit	Change	Ordinary income	Change	Net income	Change
		%		%		%		%
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2007	¥347,245	4.6	¥21,387	-0.2	¥28,343	6.9	¥15,452	-1.3
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2006	¥332,049	34.1	¥21,426	66.8	¥26,521	78.1	¥15,661	198.8
Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	¥1,452,108	—	¥78,758	—	¥107,188	—	¥71,382	—

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share
	Yen	Yen
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2007	¥12.38	—
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2006	¥13.69	¥12.54
Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	¥60.33	¥57.18

(2) Financial position:

(Millions of yen)

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio	Net assets per share
			%	Yen
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2007	¥1,852,598	¥493,127	22.8	¥339.13
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2006	¥1,642,860	¥367,774	18.9	¥271.04
Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	¥1,773,899	¥481,970	23.2	¥329.35

(3) Cash flows:

(Millions of yen)

	Cash flows from operating activities	Cash flows from investing activities	Cash flows from financing activities	Cash and cash equivalents at end of year
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2007	(¥33,442)	(¥41,482)	¥52,417	¥44,522
Three months ended Jun. 30, 2006	(¥35,542)	(¥12,699)	¥56,291	¥33,304
Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	¥117,671	(¥74,753)	(¥3,428)	¥67,262

2. Forecasts (From April 1, 2007 to March 31, 2008) for Reference

(Millions of yen)

(Percentage changes relative to previous corresponding period.)

	Net sales	Change	Operating profit	Change	Ordinary income	Change
		%		%		%
Six months ending Sep. 30, 2007	¥730,000	5.2	¥43,000	14.3	¥54,000	-8.1
Year ending Mar. 31, 2008	¥1,460,000	0.5	¥86,000	9.2	¥110,000	2.6

	Net income	Change	Net income per share
		%	Yen
Six months ending Sep. 30, 2007	¥29,000	-24.4	23.23
Year ending Mar. 31, 2008	¥59,000	-17.3	47.27

3. Others

(1) Significant changes of subsidiaries during the period (including changes in scope of consolidation): No

(2) Use of simple accounting methods: Yes

(3) Changes in accounting policies since most recent consolidated fiscal year: Yes

Notes: For details, see "4. Other Information" described at Qualitative Information and Financial Statements on page 5.

* Summaries for Relevant Use of Forecasts

1. Consolidated financial forecasts, announced on May 10, 2007, have been revised on figures for six months ending September 30, 2007, and the year ending March 31, 2008, on this report.

2. These forecast performance figures are based on information currently available to the Company's management and certain assumptions judged rational. Accordingly, there might be cases in which actual results materially differ from forecasts of this report. To use assumptions for forecasts and to refer to specific revisions on consolidated financial forecasts, see "3. Qualitative Information on the Consolidated Performance Forecasts" described at Qualitative Information and Financial Statements on page 5.

Qualitative Information and Financial Statements

1. Qualitative Information on the Consolidated Business Performance

(1) Overview of the period under review

In the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2008, the Japanese economy saw a moderate pace of expansion, owing to firm demand at home and abroad, a high level of corporate earnings, a rise in capital expenditures and strong personal consumption mainly due to employees' increased income.

Despite some factors that had a negative effect on income, including weakening cement demand in the United States and rising fuel and material prices, the Mitsubishi Materials Group achieved solid business performance, primarily due to a rise in major nonferrous metal prices, including copper, and favorable business results for the automotive, information technology (IT) and digital industries.

Under these circumstances, in April 2007 the Group began to implement the strategies, including concentrated investment in growth businesses, set out in its new three-year Medium-Term Management Plan (released on March 29, 2007) to further enhance its earning power.

As a result, consolidated net sales for the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2008 increased 4.6% from the same quarter of the previous fiscal year to ¥347.2 billion. Operating profit declined 0.2% to ¥21.3 billion. Ordinary income rose 6.9% to ¥28.3 billion, whereas net income fell 1.3% to ¥15.4 billion.

(2) Review by Segment

(Cement)

	(Billions of yen)		
	FY2007 Q1	FY2008 Q1	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥44.5	¥44.1	(¥0.4) (-0.9%)
Operating profit	¥4.2	¥2.3	(¥1.8) (-44.4%)

Although domestic cement demand remained unchanged from the same quarter of the previous fiscal year, falling demand for housing construction in the United States pushed down sales and volumes of cement from the previous corresponding period.

Sales and volumes of aggregate also declined, due to weak demand for mainline Portland cement.

The segment saw a decline in operating profit, mainly affected by lower sales volumes in the U.S. market and increased coal prices.

(Metals)

	(Billions of yen)		
	FY2007 Q1	FY2008 Q1	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥147.5	¥160.4	¥12.8 (8.7%)
Operating profit	¥8.0	¥9.2	¥1.2 (15.3%)

The execution of scheduled furnace repairs at a domestic smelter reduced copper volumes from the same quarter of the previous fiscal year, but copper sales increased as copper prices remained high.

Gold volumes remained at the same level as those for the previous corresponding period, but gold sales advanced due to a rise in gold prices.

Volumes of processed copper products decreased, reflecting sluggish growth of domestic sales mainly due to copper price increases.

Despite some negative factors, such as decreased sales, the segment's operating profit increased, owing chiefly to metal price increases.

(Advanced Materials & Tools)

	(Billions of yen)		
	FY2007 Q1	FY2008 Q1	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥37.7	¥41.3	¥3.5 (9.5%)
Operating profit	¥4.5	¥5.1	¥0.5 (12.5%)

Sales and profits from cemented carbide products increased, reflecting strong demand in overseas markets, which more than offset a decline in domestic demand.

Sales and profits from powder metallurgy products also expanded as strong demand for automotive offerings continued.

Sales and profits from high-performance alloy products advanced mostly due to increased demand for aircraft and automotive products.

Sales and profits from diamond tools shrank, reflecting a decline in sales of products for IT and electronic devices.

(Aluminum)

(Billions of yen)			
	FY2007 Q1	FY2008 Q1	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥42.6	¥42.1	(¥0.4) (-1.1%)
Operating profit	¥1.7	¥1.6	(¥0.0) (-4.8%)

Sales volumes of aluminum cans remained at the same level as those for the same quarter of the previous year, as slow demand for beer cans offset a rise in demand for soft drink cans. However, the execution of product price revisions to partially address a surge in raw material prices led to a gain in sales of aluminum cans. Operating profit also increased, largely due to cost-reduction efforts.

Sales and earnings of aluminum rolled and fabricated products declined as a result of weakened performance of sheet metal and extruded aluminum for automotive applications.

(Electronic Materials & Components)

(Billions of yen)			
	FY2007 Q1	FY2008 Q1	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥21.4	¥24.8	¥3.4 (16.0%)
Operating profit	¥2.7	¥3.7	¥1.0 (38.6%)

Sales and earnings of advanced materials increased, reflecting steady demand for silicon- and semiconductor-related products, especially those for 300-mm silicon wafers, in addition to growth in sales of gold bonding wire owing to elevated gold bullion prices.

Sales of electronic components increased due to stronger demand associated with digital terrestrial television and PC battery packs, whereas lower sales prices shrank profits.

Polycrystalline silicon sales and earnings advanced mainly due to increased demand in the semiconductor market.

(Others)

(Billions of yen)			
	FY2007 Q1	FY2008 Q1	Increase/decrease (%)
Net sales	¥74.9	¥79.0	¥4.1 (5.5%)
Operating profit	¥1.4	¥0.8	(¥0.6) (-44.6%)

Energy sales and earnings declined, as sales of nuclear fuels and petroleum-related products decreased from the same quarter of the previous fiscal year.

Despite favorable jewelry sales, sales and earnings from precious metals decreased, as sales of gold ingots to individuals were sluggish due to higher ingot prices.

Sales and profits from the engineering-related business rose due to a significant increase in construction work associated with equipment investment by the Group companies.

2. Qualitative Information on the Consolidated Financial Position

Total assets at the end of the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2008 were ¥1,852.5 billion, up ¥78.6 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year. This reflects an increase in inventories as a result of surging prices of copper and other major metals, as well as an increase in investment securities.

Total liabilities amounted to ¥1,359.4 billion, up ¥67.5 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year, mainly because the funds associated with the increases in inventories and investment securities were financed by borrowings and commercial paper.

3. Qualitative Information on the Consolidated Performance Forecasts

Although the business circumstances for the second quarter and thereafter are uncertain, the consolidated performance forecasts released on May 10, 2007, for the interim and full-year periods have been revised upward as follows in consideration of the results for the first quarter.

	(Millions of yen)				
	Net sales	Operating profit	Ordinary income	Net income	Net income per share
					Yen
Forecasts on May 10, 2007 (A)	¥710,000	¥38,000	¥47,000	¥25,000	¥20.03
Revised on August 8, 2007 (B)	¥730,000	¥43,000	¥54,000	¥29,000	¥23.23
Difference (B - A)	¥20,000	¥5,000	¥7,000	¥4,000	¥3.21
Difference (%)	2.8%	13.2%	14.9%	16.0%	16.0%
Actual interim results of FY2007	¥694,170	¥37,619	¥58,728	¥38,336	¥33.50

	(Millions of yen)				
	Net sales	Operating profit	Ordinary income	Net income	Net income per share
					Yen
Forecasts on May 10, 2007 (A)	¥1,440,000	¥81,000	¥103,000	¥55,000	¥44.06
Revised on August 8, 2007 (B)	¥1,460,000	¥86,000	¥110,000	¥59,000	¥47.27
Difference (B - A)	¥20,000	¥5,000	¥7,000	¥4,000	¥3.21
Difference (%)	1.4%	6.2%	6.8%	7.3%	7.3%
Actual results of FY2007	¥1,452,108	¥78,758	¥107,188	¥71,382	¥60.33

4. Other Information

(1) Significant changes of subsidiaries during the period (including changes in scope of consolidation): No

(2) Use of simple accounting methods:

Corporate income taxes and business tax are calculated using the projected annual tax rate.

Depreciation is calculated monthly, based on an annually projected amount of depreciation.

(3) Changes in accounting policies since the most recent consolidated fiscal year:

(Change in depreciation of plant, property and equipment)

Effective from the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2008, the depreciation of plant, property and equipment that has been acquired on April 1, 2007, or thereafter is being calculated according to the latest revision of the corporate tax law.

For plant, property and equipment that was acquired on March 31, 2007, or before and has been depreciated to the respective depreciable limits, we basically applied the method to depreciate the remaining book value of those assets in equal installments over five years.

These changes reduced operating profit for the first quarter under review by ¥1,330 million and ordinary income and net income by ¥1,392 million, compared with what would have been recorded under the former method of depreciation.

5. Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30, 2007 and 2006 and March 31, 2007

	(Millions of yen)			
	March 31, 2007	June 30, 2007	Difference	June 30, 2006
ASSETS				
Current Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	¥67,556	¥44,814	(¥22,741)	¥33,759
Notes received and accounts receivable	263,548	258,702	(4,846)	237,340
Marketable securities	4	5	0	17
Inventories	234,919	300,321	65,402	243,836
Deferred income taxes	12,186	11,625	(561)	9,829
Other current assets	126,142	127,667	1,525	133,329
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(3,986)	(4,028)	(41)	(4,419)
Total Current Assets	700,371	739,108	38,736	653,692
Fixed Assets:				
Property, Plant and Equipment				
Buildings and structures	170,085	169,092	(992)	165,375
Machinery and equipment	219,973	218,563	(1,410)	204,649
Land	250,162	249,769	(393)	246,790
Construction in progress	28,195	28,271	75	20,751
Others	12,054	11,604	(450)	10,985
Net Property, Plant and Equipment	680,472	677,301	(3,170)	648,551
Intangible Assets				
Others	16,098	15,847	(251)	15,981
Total Intangible Assets	16,098	15,847	(251)	15,981
Investments and Long-Term Receivables				
Investments in securities	306,529	349,141	42,612	248,294
Long-term receivables	7,744	7,267	(477)	9,584
Long-term prepaid expenses	1,290	1,222	(68)	1,364
Deferred income taxes	12,367	12,021	(346)	22,710
Other	60,048	61,690	1,641	55,246
Reserve for loss on investments of affiliates	(460)	(460)	—	(73)
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(10,562)	(10,540)	21	(12,492)
Total Investment and Long-Term Receivables	376,957	420,341	43,383	324,635
Total Fixed Assets	1,073,528	1,113,490	39,961	989,168
Total Assets	¥1,773,899	¥1,852,598	¥78,698	¥1,642,860

Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30, 2007 and 2006 and March 31, 2007

(Millions of yen)

	March 31, 2007	June 30, 2007	Difference	June 30, 2006
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
Current Liabilities:				
Notes payable and accounts payable	¥172,899	¥182,428	¥9,529	¥151,375
Short-term loans	322,118	356,320	34,201	340,023
Current portion of bonds	10,000	10,000	—	15,000
Commercial paper	28,000	50,000	22,000	37,000
Accrued income taxes	11,453	7,956	(3,496)	8,678
Deferred income taxes	2,496	2,457	(39)	1,170
Accrued bonuses	13,091	8,084	(5,007)	7,442
Gold payable	129,404	132,273	2,869	113,721
Other current liabilities	127,072	126,947	(124)	103,210
Total Current Liabilities	816,535	876,467	59,932	777,622
Long-Term Liabilities:				
Bonds	80,000	80,000	—	110,306
Long-term loans	245,068	246,169	1,100	245,775
Severance and pension benefits	48,853	45,512	(3,340)	46,232
Reserve for loss on subsidiaries and affiliates	367	832	465	265
Reserve for soil remediation losses	12,037	11,778	(258)	5,407
Other reserves	4,226	3,661	(564)	3,888
Deferred income taxes	18,265	24,027	5,762	17,663
Deferred income taxes on revaluation reserve for land	34,831	40,778	5,947	35,019
Others	31,742	30,240	(1,502)	32,906
Total Long-Term Liabilities	475,393	483,003	7,609	497,464
Total Liabilities	1,291,929	1,359,471	67,541	1,275,086
Net Assets:				
Shareholders' equity				
Common stock	119,457	119,457	—	101,752
Capital surplus	88,580	88,582	1	70,883
Retained earnings	108,259	118,767	10,508	54,592
Treasury stock	(1,036)	(1,186)	(150)	(899)
Total Shareholders' Equity	315,261	325,621	10,359	226,328
Unrealized gains/losses and exchange rate adjustments				
Net unrealized holding gains on securities	54,655	63,330	8,674	43,330
Deferred gains/losses on hedging instruments	(452)	(492)	(40)	2,739
Revaluation reserve for land	36,805	30,754	(6,051)	37,313
Foreign currency translation adjustments	4,894	4,080	(813)	436
Total Unrealized Gains/Losses and Exchange Rate Adjustments	95,903	97,672	1,769	83,820
Minority interests	70,805	69,833	(971)	57,625
Total Net Assets	481,970	493,127	11,156	367,774
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	¥1,773,899	¥1,852,598	¥78,698	¥1,642,860

(2) Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the three months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 and the year ended March 31, 2007

(Millions of yen)

	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	Difference	March 31, 2007
Net Sales	¥332,049	¥347,245	¥15,195	¥1,452,108
Cost of Sales	279,910	292,767	12,856	1,246,261
Gross profit	52,138	54,477	2,339	205,847
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	30,711	33,090	2,379	127,088
Operating Profit	21,426	21,387	(39)	78,758
Non Operating Income:	11,752	13,999	2,247	58,925
Interest income	1,043	431	(611)	2,518
Dividend income	1,029	1,354	324	8,084
Rent earned in undertaking	1,371	1,420	49	5,763
Equity in earnings of affiliates	7,212	9,866	2,653	39,245
Other	1,095	927	(168)	3,313
Non Operating Expenses:	6,657	7,043	386	30,495
Interest expenses	2,948	3,785	837	12,909
Expense for rent in undertaking	1,083	1,004	(78)	4,276
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	437	1,095	658	5,723
Other	2,188	1,157	(1,030)	7,585
Ordinary Income	26,521	28,343	1,821	107,188
Extraordinary Income:	818	1,307	489	19,141
Gain on sales of marketable securities and investments in securities	633	1,122	488	1,755
Gain on sales of property, plant and equipment	34	86	52	748
Dilution gain	41	19	(21)	13,925
Other	109	79	(29)	2,711
Extraordinary Loss:	125	1,970	1,844	18,263
Extraordinary depreciation of property, plant and equipment	—	1,372	1,372	—
Provision for loss on business of affiliates	—	467	467	193
Write-down of marketable securities and investments in securities	—	16	16	1,122
Loss on sales of investments in securities	15	16	1	679
Loss on impairment	8	3	(4)	2,486
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	51	2	(49)	265
Provision for losses on soil remediation	—	—	—	8,703
Other, net	50	91	41	4,813
Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests	27,214	27,680	465	108,067
Corporate income taxes and business tax	8,958	10,204	1,245	29,385
Minority interests	2,594	2,023	(570)	7,298
Net Income	¥15,661	¥15,452	(¥209)	¥71,382

(3) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the three months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 and the year ended March 31, 2007

(Millions of yen)

	June 30, 2006	June 30, 2007	March 31, 2007
I Cash Flows from Operating Activities			
1 Income before income taxes and minority interests	¥27,214	¥27,680	¥108,067
2 Depreciation and amortization	11,976	14,042	49,416
3 Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	(3,248)	(8,617)	7,177
4 Interest and dividend income	(2,072)	(1,786)	(10,602)
5 Interest expenses	2,948	3,785	12,909
6 Extraordinary depreciation of property, plant and equipment	—	1,372	—
7 Loss for sales or disposal of property, plant and equipment	17	1,011	5,241
8 Loss on impairment	8	3	2,486
9 (Gain on) loss for sales or evaluation of marketable securities and investments in securities	(618)	(1,089)	45
10 Dilution gain	(41)	(19)	(13,925)
11 (Increase) decrease in notes and accounts receivable	(12,449)	2,750	(19,186)
12 Increase in inventories	(39,181)	(64,790)	(12,854)
13 Proceeds from sales of gold bullion deposited from customers under consuming bailment My Gold Plan	7,784	19,282	46,605
14 Expenditure on gold ingot purchases	(4,762)	(7,836)	(26,740)
15 (Increase) decrease in current assets	1,270	(10,480)	3,300
16 Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable	(12,170)	9,964	(323)
17 Equity earnings of affiliates	(7,212)	(9,866)	(39,245)
18 Other, net	4,501	455	14,571
Subtotal	(26,035)	(24,137)	126,943
19 Interest and dividend received	5,523	6,443	32,426
20 Interest paid	(1,679)	(2,500)	(12,554)
21 Proceeds from erection insurance	—	—	2,259
22 Income taxes paid	(13,351)	(13,248)	(31,403)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities	(35,542)	(33,442)	117,671
II Cash Flows from Investing Activities			
1 Payments for purchases of marketable securities and investments in securities	(88)	(24,974)	(20,819)
2 Proceeds from sales of marketable securities and investments in securities	718	620	4,792
3 Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(15,379)	(16,495)	(65,039)
4 Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	178	419	2,060
5 Proceeds from sales of consolidated subsidiaries' shares, net of cash owned by those subsidiaries	460	432	849
6 Payments for purchases of business	(38)	—	(38)
7 Other, net	1,449	(1,484)	3,440
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(12,699)	(41,482)	(74,753)
III Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
1 Increase in short-term loans, net	26,911	40,665	4,022
2 Proceeds from long-term loans	4,925	2,801	52,938
3 Repayments of long-term loans	(10,490)	(4,971)	(83,119)
4 Increase in commercial paper, net	30,000	22,000	21,000
5 Payments for redemption of bonds	(10,000)	—	(25,000)
6 Proceeds from issuance of bonds	20,000	—	35,000
7 Cash dividend paid	(4,580)	(4,995)	(6,870)
8 Other, net	(474)	(3,082)	(1,398)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities	56,291	52,417	(3,428)
IV Effect of Exchange Rate Fluctuation on Cash and Cash Equivalents	126	(26)	1,715
V Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	8,175	(22,534)	41,204
VI Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period	24,994	67,262	24,994
VII Effect of Changes in Consolidated Subsidiaries	135	(205)	135
VIII Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents from Mergers of Unconsolidated Subsidiaries	—	—	928
IX Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	¥33,304	¥44,522	¥67,262

(4) Segment Information**Business Segment Information**

(Millions of yen)

For the three months ended June 30, 2006	Cement	Metals	Advanced Materials & Tools	Aluminum	Electronic Materials & Components	Others	Total	Elimination and Corporate Assets or Expenses	Consolidated
I Sales:									
(1) Unaffiliated customers	¥44,257	¥130,087	¥34,636	¥42,429	¥20,701	¥59,936	¥332,049		¥332,049
(2) Intersegment	334	17,488	3,123	219	735	15,014	36,916	(¥36,916)	—
Total	44,591	147,576	37,759	42,649	21,437	74,951	368,965	(36,916)	332,049
Operating expenses	40,353	139,575	33,172	40,917	18,716	73,504	346,238	(35,616)	310,622
Operating profit	¥4,237	¥8,001	¥4,587	¥1,732	¥2,720	¥1,447	¥22,726	(¥1,300)	¥21,426

(Millions of yen)

For the three months ended June 30, 2007	Cement	Metals	Advanced Materials & Tools	Aluminum	Electronic Materials & Components	Others	Total	Elimination and Corporate Assets or Expenses	Consolidated
I Sales:									
(1) Unaffiliated customers	¥43,658	¥138,463	¥36,559	¥41,898	¥23,991	¥62,673	¥347,245		¥347,245
(2) Intersegment	510	21,940	4,792	295	870	16,379	44,789	(¥44,789)	—
Total	44,169	160,403	41,352	42,194	24,862	79,052	392,034	(44,789)	347,245
Operating expenses	41,814	151,181	36,189	40,546	21,090	78,250	369,072	(43,214)	325,858
Operating profit	¥2,355	¥9,222	¥5,162	¥1,648	¥3,771	¥802	¥22,961	(¥1,574)	¥21,387

(Millions of yen)

Change									
	Cement	Metals	Advanced Materials & Tools	Aluminum	Electronic Materials & Components	Others	Total	Elimination and Corporate Assets or Expenses	Consolidated
Sales	(¥421)	¥12,827	¥3,952	(¥454)	¥3,424	¥4,100	¥23,069	(¥7,873)	¥15,195
Operating profit	(¥1,882)	¥1,221	¥574	(¥84)	¥1,050	(¥645)	¥235	(¥274)	(¥39)

Notes:

1. Business segment has been classified in terms of sales, main products of each business segment are as follows:

- (1) Cement: Cement, cement-related products, ready-mixed concrete and building materials
- (2) Metals: Copper smelting and copper related products
- (3) Advanced Materials & Tools: Cemented carbide products, powder metallurgy products, high-performance alloy products and diamond tools
- (4) Aluminum: Aluminum cans, aluminum rolled and fabricated products
- (5) Electronic Materials & Components: Advanced materials, electronic components, polycrystalline silicon and chemical products
- (6) Others: Nuclear energy-related services, precious metals, environmental and recycle related businesses, real estate business and engineering related services